
ORDINANCES 

OF THE 

YUKON TERRITORY 
PASSED BY THE 

YUKON COUNCIL 

IN THE Y.EAR 

1961 
THIRD SESSION 

f. H. COUINS 

COMMISSIONER 

Prin," encl Published for the Govemment of the Yukon Territory under Avtftoritr 

of Chapter 93 of the Conwlidafad Ordinance. of 1958. 

8'1' 

H. J. TAYLOR, Queen's Printer 



ORDINANCES 

Of THE 

YUKON TERRITORY 
PASSED BY THE 

YUKON COUNCIL 

IN THE YEAR 

1961 
THIRD SESSION 

F. H. COUINS 

COMMISSIONER 

Prinled and Publi.hed for the Government of the Yukon Territory under Authority 

of Chapler 93 of .he ConlOlida.ed Ordinance. of 1958. 

BY 

H. J. TAYLOR, Queen's Printer 



INDEX 

1961 (Third Session) 
Chap. Page 

1. An Ordinance to Amend the Jury Ordinance......... 1 

2. An Ordinance to Amend the Municipal Ordinance 2 

3. An Ordinance to Amend the Labour Provisions Or-
dinance ............. .......................................................... 3 

4. An Ordinance to Authorize the Commissioner to Bor
row a Sum Not Exceeding Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars from the Government of Canada and to 
Authorize the Commissioner to Execute an Agree-
ment Relating Thereto (1961) .............. ............ 4 

5. An Ordinance for Granting to the Commissioner Cer
tain Additional Sums of Money to Defray the Ex-
penses of the Public Service of the Territory ........ 5 



CHAPTER 1 

ORDINANCES OF THE YUKON TERRITORY 

1961 (Third Session) 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TH~ JURY ORDINANCE 

(Assented to November 29. 1961) 

THE COMMISSIONER of the Yukon Territory. by 
and with the advice and consent of the Council of the Th'8,Y,Ts1 said Territory. enacts as follows: e, 

1. Section 9 of the Jury Ordinance is repealed. 

2. Subsection (5) of section 14 of the said Ordinance is 
repealed. 

3. Subsection (2) of section 19 of the said Ordinance is 
repealed. 

1-



O.Y.T. 
1959 (2nd 
Sess) c. 1; 
1960 (lst 
Sess) c. 6; 

CHAPTER 2 

ORDINANCES OF THE YUKON TERRITORY 

1961 (Third Session) 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE MUNICIPAL 
ORDINANCE 

(Assented to November 29, 1961) 

THE COMMISSIONER of the Yukon Territory, by 
and .with the advice and consent of the Council of the 

said Territory, enacts as follows: 

~~~~)(t:,t6; 1. Section 194 of the Municipal .ordinance is repealed 
1961 (2nd and the following substituted therefor· Sess) cc. 6, 9 • 

1961 
(2nd Be88.) 
c. 9, s. 2. 
Levy ot 
school tB.z. 

"194. The council of each municipality shall in each 
year levy a school rate not exceeding ten mills on the total 
annual real property assessment of all real property liable 
to taxation in the municipality." 

2 



CHAPTER 3 

ORDINANCES OF THE YUKON TERRITORY 

1961 (Third Session) 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE LABOUR PROVISIONS 
ORDINANCE 

(Assented to November 29, 1961) 

THE COMMISSIONER of the Yukon Territory, by Th-8·Y.T· 62 
and with the advice and consent of the Council of the . c. . 

said Territory, enacts as follows: 

~. The Labour Provisions Ordinance is amended by 
adding thereto, immediately after section 3 thereof, the 
following section: 

"3A. (1') Subject to subsection (3), no employer shall Holidays 

require an employee to work on any of following days: 
(a) New Year's Day, 
"( b) Good Friday, 
( c) Domi nion Day; 
(d) August 17, known as Discovery Day; 
(e) Labour Day; or 
(f) Christmas Day. 

(2) Where any of the days mentioned in subsection (1) Where 
falls on a Sunday, no employer shall require an employee :~"g~~da~l:IB 
to work on the Monday immediately following. . 

(3) An employer may request or permit an employee to Remuner
work on any of the days mentioned in subsection (1) if he ;:~~~ !~r 
pays that employee remuneration at a rate of not less than holidays 

one and one-half times the regular rate of wages at which 
the employee is employed." 

3 



CHAPTER 4 

ORDINANCES OF THE YUKON TERRITORY 

1961 (Third Session) 

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSIONER 
TO BORROW A SUM NOT EXCEEDING FIVE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND DOLLARS FROM THE GOVERNMENT OF 
CANADA AND TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSIONER 
TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT RELATING THERETO {1961} 

(Assented to November 29, 1961) 

THE COMMISSIONER of the Yukon Territory. by 
and with the advice and consent of the Council of the 

said Territory. enacts as follows: 

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Loan Agreement 
Ordinance (1961). 

2. The Commissioner may on behalf of the Territory 
borrow from the Government of Canada a sum not exceeding 
five hundred thousand dollars. 

3. The Commissioner is authorized to enter into and 
execute on behalf of the Government of the Yukon Terri
tory an agreement with the Government of Canada pro
viding for 

(a) the repayment to the Government of Canada of the 
amount borrowed pursuant to section 2 and 

(b) the payment to the Government of Canada of in
terest at such rate as may be agreed upon by the 
Commissioner on the principal from time to time 
outstanding of the amount borrowed pursuant to 
section 2 

in twenty equal annual instalments including principal 
and interest. 

4. The Commissioner is empowered to do every act and 
exercise every power for the purpose of implementing every 
obligation assumed by the Government of the Yukon Terri
tory under the agreement. 

4 



CHAPTER 5 

ORDINANCES OF THE YUKON TERRITORY 

1961 (Third Session) 

AN ORDINANCE FOR GRANTING TO THE COMMIS· 
SIONER CERTAIN ADDITIONAL SUMS OF MONEY TO 
DEFRAY THE EXPENSES OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE OF THE 
TERRITORY 

(Assented to November 29, 1961) 

WHEREAS it appears by message from Frederick How-
ard CoIlins, Esq., Commissioner of the Yukon Terri

tory, and in the estimates accompanying the same, that 
the sums hereinafter mentioned in Schedule "A" of this Or
dinance are required to defray certain expenses of the 
Public Service of the Yukon Territory and for the purposes 
relating thereto, for the twelve months ending March 31, 
1962. 

AND WHEREAS it appears that certain of the said 
sums are recoverable as set forth in Schedule "B", 

THEREFORE the Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, 
by and with the advice and consent of the Council of the 
said Territory, enacts as follows: 

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the First Supplemen- Short Title 
ta,ry Appropricttion Ordinance 1961-62. 

2. From and out of the Yukon Consolidated Revenue Amount 
Fund there may be paid and applied a sum not exceeding granted 
in the whole one hundred and seventy-eight thousand, five 
hundred and twenty-six dollars and seventy-four cents for 
defraying the several charges and expenses of the Public 
Service of the Yukon Territory for the twelve months end-
ing March 31, 1962, as set forth in Schedule "A" of this 
Ordinance. 

3. The due application of all monies 
(a,) expended pursuant to Section 2, and 
(b) recoverable as set forth in Schedule "B", 

shall be duly accounted for. 

5 

Monies to be 
a.cc:ounte4 
for. 



6 

Vote 
No. 

2 

4 

6 

8 

9 

10 

20 

Chap. 5 APPROPRIATION 1961-1962 

SCHEDULE "A" 
Additional sums granted to the Commissioner by the 

Ordinance for the twelve months ending 31st March, 1962, 
and the purposes for which they are granted. 
Territorial Treasurer & Collector of Taxes 

Salaries '" ......................... ... .$ 5,000.00 
Commissions payable under 

Ordinances .................... . 
Telephone and Telegraph ........ . 
Advertising ....................... . 
Stationery and Office Supplies .. . 
Unemployment Insurance ........... . 

300.00 
300.00 
200.00 

1,500.00 
100.00 

Territorial Secretary and Tax Assessor 
Salaries ... .. ...... 4,000.00 
Postage ........................ 3000.00 
Publication of Reports .............. 1,500.00 
Stationery and Office Supplies... 800.00 
Unemployment Insurance . 50.00 

Municipal & Area Development Administration 
Grants ............. 7,223.69 

General 
Miscellaneous- Dawson 

Utilities Study ................ . 
Roads, Bridges and Public Works 

·Lewes River Dam Maintenance .. 
·Maintenance of Federal 

Buildings ................ . 
Dawson-GranvilIe Road 

Maintenance ............... . 
·Flat Creek-Eagle Plain 

Road Maintenance 
Capital Account 

·Skookum Jim Memorial 
·Furniture and Fixtures 
• Aircraft Dock Road-

Whitehorse ................... . 
·Y.F.D. Ready Firestores 

Bldg.-Haines Jct ....... . 
·Tote Trails Assistance 

·Travel and Publicity 
Salaries ................... . 
Travelling Expense .. . 
Removal Expense ......... .. . 
Telephone and Telegraph ........... . 
Films, Displays, Advertising, etc. 
Stationery and Office Supplies ... . 
Unemployment Insurance ........... . 

TOTAL FOR TELVE MONTHS 
ENDING MARCH 31, 1962 ...... . 

• Recoverable wholly or in part. 
See Schedule "B" 

to,OOO.OO 

10,000.00 

29,000.00 

3,000.00 

21,600.00 

35,000.00 
7,780.67 

2,800.00 

3,000.00 
30,000.00 

3,500.00 
957.50 
200.00 
100.00 
100.00 
200.00 

14.88 

$ 7,400.00 

6,650.00 

7,223.69 

10,000.00 

63,600.00 

78,580.67 

5,072.38 

$178,526.74 



APPROPRIATION 1961-1962 

SCHEDULE "B" 

Recoverable Expenditure 

CURRENT 

Chap. 5 

Vote 
No. 

Roads, .Bridges and Public Works 9 
Lewes River Dam Maintenance. $10,000.00 
Maintenance of Federal 

Buildings 29,000.00 
Flat Creek-Eagle Plain 

Road Maintenance 21,600.00 $ 60,600.00 

Travel and Publicity . 

TOTAL CURRENT EXPEN
DITURE RECOVERABLE 

CAPITAL 

Skookum Jim Memorial.. .....$35,000.00 
Furniture and Fixtures

Travel and Publicity 
Aircraft Dock Road-

927.62 

Whitehorse 3,400.00 
Watson Lake P.H.N. Clinic 12.00 
Tahkini Elementary School ...... ( 2,351.00) 
Watson Lake School 83,943.00 
Destruction Bay School .. 6,906.00 
Two Mile Hill .. 5,000.00 
Beaver Creek School. . ....... ( 1,500.00) 
Y.F.D. Ready Firestores 

Bldg.-Haines Junction 
Tote Trails Assistance 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPEN

DITURE RECOVERABLE 

3,000.00 
30,000.00 

5,072.38 

$ 65,672.38 

$164,337.62 

7 

20 

10 


