

ORDINANCES

OF THE

YUKON TERRITORY

PASSED BY THE

YUKON COUNCIL

IN THE YEAR

1961

THIRD SESSION

F. H. COLLINS

COMMISSIONER

Printed and Published for the Government of the Yukon Territory under Authority of Chapter 93 of the Consolidated Ordinances of 1958.

BY

H. J. TAYLOR, Queen's Printer



ORDINANCES

OF THE

YUKON TERRITORY

PASSED BY THE

YUKON COUNCIL

IN THE YEAR

1961

THIRD SESSION

F. H. COLLINS

COMMISSIONER

Printed and Published for the Government of the Yukon Territory under Authority of Chapter 93 of the Consolidated Ordinances of 1958.

BY

H. J. TAYLOR, Queen's Printer

INDEX

1961 (Third Session)

Chap).	Page
1.	An Ordinance to Amend the Jury Ordinance	1
2.	An Ordinance to Amend the Municipal Ordinance	. 2
3.	An Ordinance to Amend the Labour Provisions Ordinance	- . 3
4.	An Ordinance to Authorize the Commissioner to Borrow a Sum Not Exceeding Five Hundred Thousand Dollars from the Government of Canada and to Authorize the Commissioner to Execute an Agreement Relating Thereto (1961)	i -
5.	An Ordinance for Granting to the Commissioner Certain Additional Sums of Money to Defray the Expenses of the Public Service of the Territory	-

ORDINANCES OF THE YUKON TERRITORY

1961 (Third Session)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE JURY ORDINANCE

(Assented to November 29, 1961)

THE COMMISSIONER of the Yukon Territory, by and with the advice and consent of the Council of the R.O.Y.T. said Territory, enacts as follows:

- 1. Section 9 of the Jury Ordinance is repealed.
- 2. Subsection (5) of section 14 of the said Ordinance is repealed.
- 3. Subsection (2) of section 19 of the said Ordinance is repealed.

ORDINANCES OF THE YUKON TERRITORY

1961 (Third Session)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE MUNICIPAL **ORDINANCE**

(Assented to November 29, 1961)

O.Y.T. 1959 (2nd Sess) c. 1; 1960 (1st

THE COMMISSIONER of the Yukon Territory, by and with the advice and consent of the Council of the said Territory, enacts as follows:

Sess) c. 6;
1961 (1st
Sess) c. 6;
1961 (2nd
Sess) c. 6;
1961 (2nd
Sess) c. 5, 9 and the following substituted therefor: 1. Section 194 of the Municipal Ordinance is repealed

1961 (2nd Sess.) c. 9, s. 2. Levy of school tax.

"194. The council of each municipality shall in each year levy a school rate not exceeding ten mills on the total annual real property assessment of all real property liable to taxation in the municipality.'

ORDINANCES OF THE YUKON TERRITORY

1961 (Third Session)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE LABOUR PROVISIONS ORDINANCE

(Assented to November 29, 1961)

THE COMMISSIONER of the Yukon Territory, by R.O.Y.T. and with the advice and consent of the Council of the said Territory, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Labour Provisions Ordinance is amended by adding thereto, immediately after section 3 thereof, the following section:
- "3A. (1) Subject to subsection (3), no employer shall Holldays require an employee to work on any of following days:
 - (a) New Year's Day,
 - (b) Good Friday,
 - (c) Dominion Day;
 - (d) August 17, known as Discovery Day;
 - (e) Labour Day: or
 - (f) Christmas Day.
- (2) Where any of the days mentioned in subsection (1) where falls on a Sunday, no employer shall require an employee on Sunday. to work on the Monday immediately following.
- (3) An employer may request or permit an employee to Remunerwork on any of the days mentioned in subsection (1) if he work on pays that employee remuneration at a rate of not less than holldays one and one-half times the regular rate of wages at which the employee is employed."

ORDINANCES OF THE YUKON TERRITORY

1961 (Third Session)

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSIONER TO BORROW A SUM NOT EXCEEDING FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS FROM THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA AND TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSIONER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT RELATING THERETO (1961)

(Assented to November 29, 1961)

THE COMMISSIONER of the Yukon Territory, by and with the advice and consent of the Council of the said Territory, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Loan Agreement Ordinance (1961).
- 2. The Commissioner may on behalf of the Territory borrow from the Government of Canada a sum not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars.
- 3. The Commissioner is authorized to enter into and execute on behalf of the Government of the Yukon Territory an agreement with the Government of Canada providing for
 - (a) the repayment to the Government of Canada of the amount borrowed pursuant to section 2 and
 - (b) the payment to the Government of Canada of interest at such rate as may be agreed upon by the Commissioner on the principal from time to time outstanding of the amount borrowed pursuant to section 2

in twenty equal annual instalments including principal and interest.

4. The Commissioner is empowered to do every act and exercise every power for the purpose of implementing every obligation assumed by the Government of the Yukon Territory under the agreement.

ORDINANCES OF THE YUKON TERRITORY

1961 (Third Session)

AN ORDINANCE FOR GRANTING TO THE COMMISSIONER CERTAIN ADDITIONAL SUMS OF MONEY TO DEFRAY THE EXPENSES OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE OF THE TERRITORY

(Assented to November 29, 1961)

WHEREAS it appears by message from Frederick Howard Collins, Esq., Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, and in the estimates accompanying the same, that the sums hereinafter mentioned in Schedule "A" of this Ordinance are required to defray certain expenses of the Public Service of the Yukon Territory and for the purposes relating thereto, for the twelve months ending March 31, 1962.

AND WHEREAS it appears that certain of the said sums are recoverable as set forth in Schedule "B".

THEREFORE the Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, by and with the advice and consent of the Council of the said Territory, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the First Supplemen- short Tible tary Appropriation Ordinance 1961-62.
- 2. From and out of the Yukon Consolidated Revenue Amount Fund there may be paid and applied a sum not exceeding in the whole one hundred and seventy-eight thousand, five hundred and twenty-six dollars and seventy-four cents for defraying the several charges and expenses of the Public Service of the Yukon Territory for the twelve months ending March 31, 1962, as set forth in Schedule "A" of this Ordinance.
 - 3. The due application of all monies
 - (a) expended pursuant to Section 2, and
- (b) recoverable as set forth in Schedule "B", shall be duly accounted for.

Monles to be accounted for

Chap. 5 APPROPRIATION 1961-1962

SCHEDULE "A"

	SCHEDULE .				
Vote No.	Additional sums granted to the Ordinance for the twelve months en	ding 31st I	oner by the March, 1962,		
140.	and the purposes for which they are granted.				
2	Territorial Treasurer & Collector of Taxes				
	Salaries	5,000.00			
	Commissions payable under				
	Ordinances	300.00			
	Telephone and Telegraph	300.00			
	Advertising	200.00			
	Stationery and Office Supplies	1,500.00			
	Unemployment Insurance	100.00	\$ 7,400.00		
4	Territorial Secretary and Tax Asses				
	Salaries	4,000.00			
	Postage	300.00			
	Publication of Reports	1,500.00			
	Stationery and Office Supplies	800.00			
	Unemployment Insurance	50.00	6,650.00		
6	Municipal & Area Development Adn	ninistration	1		
	Grants	7,223.69	7,223.69		
8	General	,	.,		
0					
	Miscellaneous— Dawson	10 000 00	10.000.00		
	Utilities Study	10,000.00	10,000.00		
9	Roads, Bridges and Public Works				
	*Lewes River Dam Maintenance	10.000.00			
	*Maintenance of Federal	,			
	Buildings	29.000.00			
	Dawson-Granville Road	,			
	Maintenance	3,000.00			
	*Flat Creek-Eagle Plain	-,			
	Road Maintenance	21.600.00	63,600.00		
10			,		
10	Capital Account	~~ ~~ ~~			
	*Skookum Jim Memorial				
	*Furniture and Fixtures	7,780.67			
	*Aircraft Dock Road—				
	Whitehorse	2,800.00			
	*Y.F.D. Ready Firestores	0.000.00			
	Bldg.—Haines Jct.	3,000.00	70 F00 67		
	*Tote Trails Assistance	30,000.00	78,580.67		
20	*Travel and Publicity				
	Salaries	3,500.00			
	Travelling Expense	957.50			
	Removal Expense	200.00			
	Telephone and Telegraph	100.00			
	Films, Displays, Advertising, etc.	100.00			
	Stationery and Office Supplies	200.00			
	Unemployment Insurance	14.88	5,072.38		
	TOTAL FOR TELVE MONTHS				
	ENDING MARCH 31, 1962		\$178,526.74		
			Ψ110,020.14		
	* Recoverable wholly or in part.				
	See Schedule "B"				

APPROPRIATION 1961-1962

Chap. 5

SCHEDULE "B"

Recoverable Expenditure CURRENT			Vote No.	
Roads, Bridges and Public Works Lewes River Dam Maintenance \$10,000.00 Maintenance of Federal				
Buildings Flat Creek-Eagle Plain Road Maintenance		\$ 60,600.00		
Travel and Publicity		5,072.38	20	
TOTAL CURRENT EXPENDITURE RECOVERABLE		\$ 65,672.38		
CAPITAL				
Skookum Jim Memorial\$35,000.00 Furniture and Fixtures—				
Travel and Publicity Aircraft Dock Road—	927.62			
Whitehorse Watson Lake P.H.N. Clinic				
Tahkini Elementary School Watson Lake School	(2,351.00)			
Destruction Bay School Two Mile Hill	6,906.00			
Beaver Creek School Y.F.D. Ready Firestores	(1,500.00)			
Bldg.—Haines Junction Tote Trails Assistance	3,000.00 30,000.00			
TOTAL CAPITAL EXPEN-				
DITURE RECOVERABLE		\$164,337.62		